
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 371

ANSWERED ON 06.04.2023


SAI TRAINING CENTRES IN GOA


*371.  SHRI LUIZINHO JOAQUIM FALEIRO:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a)   the number of SAI Training Centres (STCs) in Goa;

(b)   whether there is any provision to deploy an Assistant Director for smooth running of

       STCs;

(c)   if so, the reasons for not posting the Assistant Directors in STCs and since when they

       are not posted;

(d)   the number of Goan trainees that are inducted and getting training in STCs in Goa,

       discipline-wise;

(e)   the number of coaches who are deployed for each discipline by SAI in Goa; and

(f)   the number of staff members deployed in Goa to run the mess/hostel/play ground as per
       the policy?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) to (f):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (f) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 371 for 06.04.2023 regarding Sai Training Centres in Goa asked by Shri Luizinho Joaquim Faleiro, Hon’ble MP.

(a): At present, there are two (2) SAI Training Centres (STCs) in Goa, namely, STC Ponda and STC Peddem.

(b) and (c): Yes, Sir. One Assistant Director for each STC namely, STC Ponda and STC Peddem in Goa, has recently been posted.

(d): Presently, a total of 74 athletes are getting training in the STCs in Goa (Ponda and Peddem). Out of these, 25 athletes belong to Goa. The details are given below:-


(e): The details of the number of coaches deployed for each discipline in STC Ponda and STC Peddem are given below:-

STC PEDDEM

S.N Discipline
Current Strength

(Coaches)

Male Female Total
1 Athletics  0 0 0
2 Boxing  1 0 1
3 Judo  1 1 1
4 Kabaddi  0 0 0

Total  2 1 3


(f): The details of number of staff members deployed in STC Ponda and STC Peddem are given below:-

S.N Region/ State/
Centre

Discipline Boys   Girls Total

 RC Mumbai
 Goa
1. Ponda Football 24 1 25


Judo 11 2 13
Total 35 3 38

2. Peddem Athletics 0 8 8


Boxing 0 21 21


Judo 0 2 2


Kabaddi 0 5 5

Total 0 36 36
G. Total 35 39 74

STC PONDA

S.
N

Discipline
Current Strength

(Coaches)

Male Female Total
1 Football 3 0 3
2 Judo 1 0 1

Total 4 0 4
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STC PONDA

S.N Post
Current Strength (Staffs)

Mal
e

Female Total Remark

1 Admin. 1 1 2 Outsourced
2 Assistant 1 0 1 Regular

3
Mess Bearer
(MTS)

1 1 2 Regular

4 Groundsman 1 0 1 Regular - 1
5 Security 3 0 3 Outsourced

6 Housekeeping 2 0 2
Regular - 1

Outsourced – 1
7 Mess Staff 0 2 2 Outsourced

Total 9 4 13 -


STC PEDDEM

S.N Post
Current Strength (Staff)

Male Female Total Remark
1 LDC 1 0 1 Regular
2 Jr. Accountant 0 1 1 Outsource
3 Lady Warden 0 1 1 Outsource
4 Lady Security 0 3 3 Outsource

5
Mess Bearer
(MTS)

3 2 5
Regular - 03

Outsource - 02
6 Groundsman 1 0 1 Outsource
7 Housekeeping 0 2 2 Outsource

Total 5 9 14 -


*****
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